‘e

OFFICIAL MINUTES

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 1, 1988




Page 2
9-1-88

excellence in the educational process and 2) to provide access to
post-secondary education and 3) support to economic development in
southern Indiana. Further discussion followed on the goals as well as
three themes of the budget: 1)institutional development, 2)faculty
development, and 3)student participation in education.

Dr. Rice then called on Dr. Bennett to review the University's
enrollment projection process. Tim Buecher, Director of Admissions and
John Deem, Registrar, also contributed to the discussion on methods
used by the University to project enrollment. Dr. Bemnett reported
that a detailed analysis of enrollment for the fall semester would be
sent to the Board in a few weeks.

Dr. Rice introduced Professor Larry Goss, newly elected chairperson of
the Faculty Senate (formerly Faculty Council).




p
52833

SECTION II - FINANCIAL MATTERS

A. APPROVAL OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND TRANSFERS

Additional Appropriations

From: Unappropriated Current Operating Funds

To: 1-10200 School of Liberal Arts

Supplies and Expenses $2,306.00
To: 1-10400 School of Nursing and Health Professions

Supplies and Expenses $8,358.44
To: 1-10300 School of Science and Technology

Supplies and Expenses $65.00
To: 1-10500 Graduate Studies

Supplies and Expenses $80.00
To: 1-10510 Graduate Studies Center

Supplies and Expenses $10,474.14
To: 1-13200 Library Services

Supplies and Expenses $2,812.00
To: 1-14005 Placement

Supplies and Expenses $30.00
To: 1-14100 Recreation and Intramirals

Supplies and Expenses $65.00
To: 1-16500 Computer Center

Supplies and Expenses $25.00

From: Unappropriated Athletic Funds

To: 3-30602 Athletics--Baseball

Capital Outlay $1,400.00
To: 3-30606 Athletics=--Basketball

Supplies and Expenses $6,063.30

From: Unappropriated New Harmony Funds

To: 3-30905 New Harmony Operations Maintenance

Capital Outlay $5,000.00
To: 3-30920 New Harmony Tours

Supplies and Expenses $4,000.00




From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

Page 4
9-1-88
Unappropriated Restricted Funds
4=45090 Medical Education
Supplies and Expenses $6,959.00
4-45747 Desk Top Publishing #2
Personal Services $1,170.00
Supplies and Expenses $5,800.00
Capital Outlay $2,000.00
4=45944  Computer Index System
. Supplies and Expenses $1,000.00
4=45945 Talent Financial Support
Personal Services $1,000.00
4-45946 Exhibitions 88-89
Supplies and Expenses $11,500.00
4-45947 Faculty Student - Palladino
Supplies and Expenses $825.00

B. APPROVAL OF BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987-88

The annual closing of the financial records requires adjustments,
additional appropriations, and transfers between funds. These closing
transactions are included in Exhibit II-A.

On a motion by Mr. O'Daniel, seconded by Mr. Boyer, Section II Items A and
B were approved.

C. APPROVAL OF LEGISLATIVE OPERATING APPROPRIATION REQUEST, 1989-91

The 1989-91 biennial legislative operating appropriation request for
operating expenditures and fee replacement is to be submitted to the
Indiana Commission for Higher Education, the State Budget Agency, and the
Indiana General Assembly.

On a motion by Mr. Boyer, seconded by Mrs. Rust, the Legislative Operating
Appropriation Request, Exhibit II-B, was approved.

D. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION FOR CLASSROOM BUILDING CHANGE ORDERS

WHEREAS, during construction of the New Classroom Building it is
likely that changes to the plans will occur, and

WHEREAS, an expedient method of dealing with change orders is desired,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Chairman of the Board appoint a
committee of the Board authorized to approve change orders and
that the committee report its actions at each subsequent Board
meeting.




Page 5
9-1-88

On a motion by Dr. Clark, seconded by Mr. Leahy, the preceding resolution
was approved.

Mr. Fair appointed Mr. Brooks, Mr. Leahy, Mr. O'Daniel, and Mrs. Rust to
the committee authorized to approve change orders on behalf of the Board of
Trustees.

E. APPROVAL OF BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM RATES

The following Blue Cross/Blue Shield monthly premium rates have been
quoted for a twelve-month period beginning October 1, 1988. The
renewal rates include the addition of Claim Pro. Various benefits with
potentially high exposure are capped with maximum dollar limits with
Claim Pro. The caps have been set to provide adequate coverage while
limiting total liability for the group.

The premium rates effective October 1, 1988, have increased 25.49% for
single coverage, 26.227% for family coverage, and 22.61% for retiree
coverage. The primary factors contributing to the rate increases are
the University's claims experience and an increase in medical costs.

Two other plan changes effective October 1, 1988, include deletion of
the conversion privilege due to the requirements of COBRA and the addition
of a 270 day pre-existing condition clause for new employees.

Blue Cross/Blue Shield provides the primary health insurance coverage for
260 employees, dependents, and retirees. The University contribution for
single and family coverage is 757 of the total premium. The contribution
by the University for the retired employee eligible for Medicare takes
into consideration the cost of Medicare to the retiree.

On a motion by Mr. Boyer, seconded by Mr. leahy, renewal of the master
policy with Blue Cross/Blue Shield, adding Claim Pro and the other plan
changes, with the following rate schedule for 1988-89, was approved.

MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES

1987-88 1988-89
Total University FEmployee Total University Employee
Single $ 78.78 $ 59.08 $19.70 $ 98.86 §$ 74.14 $24.72
Family 210.26 157.70 52.56 265.39 199.03 66.36
Over 65 74.58 64.58 10.00 91.44 76.44 15.00

(Retired)
F. APPROVAL OF WELBORN HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION PREMIUM RATES

Since September, 1984, the University of Southern Indiana has offered
Maxicare Indiana, Inc. health maintenance organization as an
alternative health benefit program. Several administrative changes
within Maxicare have resulted in a decline in the delivery of service.




Page 6
9-1-88

These changes prompted the review of other alternative health benefit
programs and the recommendation to offer as an alternative health
benefit program, the Welborn HMO. The program is administered locally
and currently provides services for over 27,000 members in the local
area. Dental services for University members of the Welborn HMO would
be provided through Health Resources, Inc., a local dental HMO.

On a motion by Mrs. Rust, seconded by Mr. Leahy, changing providers for the
alternative health benefit program to Welborn HMO (with dental services
provided through Health Resources, Inc.) with the following rate schedule
for 1988-89 was approved.

MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES
Welborn HMO and Health
Maxicare Indiana, Inc. Resources, Inc.
1987-88 1988-89

Total University Employee Total University Employee

Single $ 72.29 $ 59.09 $13.20 $100.22 $ 74.14 $26.08
Family 209.85 157.69 52.16 276.66 199.02 77.64
Over 65 56.97 56.97 -0~ 89.42 76.44 12.98
(Retired) -

G. APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO THE HEALTH PLANS

Under COBRA, health care coverage is available through the group plan
for up to 36 months to the eligible dependents of a deceased employee.
Current University policy provides for a spouse under age 65 and
eligible dependents of a deceased employee who was the head of
household to remain in the University plan at the employee rate.
Eligible dependents may remain in the group plan until such time the
spouse remarries.

It is recommended that continued coverage in the group plan at the
employee rate be available to eligible dependents of a deceased
employee, who had ten or more years of active service, until such time
the spouse remarries. Eligible dependents of a deceased employee who
had fewer than ten years of service would be eligible for COBRA
coverage.

Under the current health plans unmarried dependent children are
eligible for continued coverage until the end of the calendar year in
which the child reaches 23 years of age. Continued coverage is not
dependent upon full-time student status. Under COBRA, group coverage
is available for up to 36 months to a child who reaches the plan's
dependent age limit.

It is recommended that an unmarried dependent child be eligible for
coverage until the end of the calendar year in which the child reaches




Page 7
9-1-88

age 19. If the unmarried dependent child is a full-time student,
coverage would continue until the end of the calendar year in which the
child reaches age 23.

On a motion by Dr. Clark, seconded by Mr. Boyer, the preceding changes were
approved.

Following the discussion of changes in the plans, Mr. O'Daniel noted
that health care benefits should be continuously analyzed by experts in
the field and suggested that the chairman appoint a committee to review
health care coverage options before the Board approves the 1989-90
health care premium rates.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

A

Carole D. Rust, Secretary




Budget Adjustments for Fiscal Year 1987-88

1. Appropriation Transfer

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

1-10100

1-16300

1-16301

1-16302

1-15000

1-16000

1-15000

1-16100

General Instruction
Supplies and Expenses

Publications
Supplies and Expenses

Duplicating Services
Supplies and Expenses

Copy Center Services
Supplies and Expenses
Physical Plant
Supplies and Expenses
General Administration
Supplies and Expenses
Physical Plant
Supplies and Expenses

Business Affairs
Supplies and Expenses

2. Transfer of Funds

From:
To:
To:
To:

From:
To:
To:
To:

From:

To:

1-10000
6-60101
6-60102
6-60103

2-20000
2-20200
2-20500
2-20600

2-20400
2-20600

Current Operating Funds
Energy Management Controls Fund
Telecommunications Fund

Copy Center Equipment Fund

Student Activities
Activities Programming Board
Shield

Transitions Yearbook

Student Publications

Transitions Yearbook

Exhibit II-A
9-1-88

$7,032

$7,763

$13,501

$38,028

$3,000

$250,000
$90,000
$85,000

$4
$1,534
$816

$4,388




From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

2-20500
2-20600

2-22000
3-30800

3-30200
3-30900

3-30500
3-30990

4=45917
2-23000

Shield

Transitions Yearbook

Continuing Education Revolving Fund

Day Care Center

University Center

New Harmony

Bookstore Funds

New Harmony Museum Shop

SBA 87

General Instruction Revolving

3. Additional Appropriations

From:

To:

To:

From:
To:
To:
To:
To:
To:
To:

Unappropriated Current Operating Funds

1-10100

1-10410

Unappropriated Student Service Fee Fund Balance

2-20003
2-20004
2-20005
2-20006
2-20007
2-20008

General Instruction
Supplies and Expenses

Nursing
Personal Services

Supplies and Expenses
Capital Outlay

General Fee Remission
Faculty Spouse Fee Remission
Employee Fee Remission
Retired Fee Remission
Student Spouse Fee Remission

Child of Employee Fee Remission

Exhibit II-A
Page 2
9-1-88

$1,061

$953

$53,467

$1,128

$2,345

$37,800

$4,600
$11,150
$23,250

$1,466
$105
$66
$100
$86
$1,765




From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

Unappropriated Designated Funds

2-20200

2-20400

2-20500

2-22000

2-23000

2-24200

2-24300

Activities Programming Board
Supplies and Expenses

Student Publications
Supplies and Expenses

Shield
Supplies and Expenses

Continuing Education Revolving
Supplies and Expenses

General Instruction Revolving
Supplies and Expenses

Computer Maintenance
Supplies and Expenses

Automobile Self-Insurance Revolving Fund
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Auxiliary Funds

3-30200

3-30400

3-30500

3-30510

3-30520

3-30550

3-30600

3-30601

3-30602

University Center
Capital Outlay

Historic New Harmony Museum Shop
Personal Services

Supplies and Expenses

Capital Outlay

Bookstore
Supplies and Expenses
Capital Outlay

Bookstore--New Books
Supplies and Expenses

Bookstore--Used Books
Supplies and Expenses

Bookstore--Sundries
Supplies and Expenses

Athletics Operations
Supplies and Expenses

Athletics Tournament Income
Supplies and Expenses

Athletics--Baseball
Supplies and Expenses

Exhibit II-A
Page 3
9-1-88

$1,037

$4,548

$5,042

$45.941

$1,870

$24,235

$1,818

$46,963

$2,534
$7,768
$788

$1,412
$9, 547

$42,825

$45,131

$1,676

$270

$9,467

$435




Exhibit II-A

Page 4
9-1-88
To: 3-30608 Athletics--Golf
- Supplies and Expenses $352
To: 3-30609 Athletics=--Cross Country
Supplies and Expenses : $5,134
To: 3-30610 Athletics--Soccer
Supplies and Expenses $3,031
To: 3-30611 Athletics=--Volleyball
Supplies and Expenses $1,388
From: Unappropriated Restricted Funds
To: 4-45923 Jefferson Meeting
Supplies and Expenses $355
From: Unappropriated Plant Funds
To: 6-60790 Museum Shop Fund
Capital Outlay : $10,892
Transfer and Appropriation of Funds
From: 1-19999 Unappropriated Current Operating Funds
To: 6-61050 McDowell Road Lot and Garage Fund
Capital Outlay $40,000
From: 2-20000 Student Activities Fund
To: 3-30601 Athletics Tournament Income
Supplies and Expenses $7,260
From: 2-20000 Student Activities Fund
To: 3-30700 Athletics--Grant-in-Aid
Supplies and Expenses $818
From: 2-21000 Academic Facilities Fund
To: 1-09100 Current Operations $115,500
From: 2-21000 Campus ID Fund
To: 6-60200 Parking Facilities Fund $2,316




From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

3-30200
6-62160

3-30500
3-30400

3-30500
6-60790

Unappropriated University Center Funds
New Harmony Plant Fund

Capital Outlay

Bookstore Funds

Historic New Harmony Museum Shop
Supplies and Expenses

Bookstore Funds

Museum Shop Plant Funds
Capital Outlay

Exhibit II-A
Page 5
9-1-88

$25,000

$4,876

$44,889




UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST
1989-91

SUMMARY SCHEDULES

Submitted to the
Commission for Higher Education
and the

State Budget Agency

September 1, 1988

Exhibit II-B
9-1-88




B [ ’ = , 4 (] , , . .
0 182°090°Ly 2%£'229°te 0 209°'98L'2  0%6°2%'6L O 666°98L'Y  196'062°Sl 1390n8 3WOONI VIOL
I r' ’ ’ . . , e ., )
- /992 2wW9'vE2'lL O 289'962°1L 000'8EY'SL O 095'9%9'y  0v%'s6l’0lL vi0L8ns
m ﬂ % 8E6/96%'S  SLY'SuLL (212'9) s2L 182’1 51108 166°6%6 viol8ns
m S v6g'ses’L  Lyv'v6L 19" 964 L' v6L 6ULp) NG WOOJSSR))
farie)) 992061 9961056, %9°0- a:.“e , Eo“omo. %L°0 1899 166°6%6 sseg juawaom|day 334 g
L9162 692°689°'6L %2l 6£°208°L cJ8989°SlL %0°68  927'EYB'S  6%9'¢Y8'6 asuadx3 Butjesadp v
SNOILYI¥d0dddY 3ILVLS 111
0 0 0 0 0 SANNd W¥3034 11
§09/28€'8  $99'.8¢'y W6 saL'lss 0%6:666'€  %£°0L- (195°2S%) 10s‘25%°y v1o18ns
(968°885°1)  (LY%'%6L) , (Lyy'960) (L9%'%6L) 931AJ9S 1G3q °Bp1g woodssel) °g
66%'926'6  2L1'28L'S  %l°8 c2L'/8¢ 288'96L°'y  %9°L 988 9£¢€ 105 26%'Y abuey)y aley ‘v
$334 INJaNLS 1
1390N8 3IWOINI
S0%'855°01 2099812 666°98L'Y 1390n8 3¥NLIANIIXI TVL0L
426'579°1 296228 W1018nS
%26'S%9°1 296°228 sjuaw)joJul Jotdd ¥
SINIWLSNrav UNLIANIIXI “IA
628'29 6%6°'22 0%6'61 JINVISISSY INIONLS A
000°282°1 00%°2%2 00£°22$ JINVHD WV¥D0¥d °Al
£08°68'¢ 12¢°192 192°6SS’1 SIN3WIAO¥AWI ALITVNO “111
£1£°25¢ 108°1y 952552 wioLans
£1g'285 108°LY 962652 uotsuedx3 jueld v
JONVHI 13A37 ALIAILIVY °11 :
9¢5‘0sL’S 9g6°SiL’L 00£°200°1 JvioLans
180°¥89 58g‘9%2 8v8'812 asuadx3 pue saljddns g
SGh'9vy'2 165'698 2sy'88e S9IIAJSS |BUOSJ3d Y
NOILVTINI 301¥d °1
S3IONVHD 1390N8 33NLIANIAX3
282°090°1Yy  29£°229°l2 %2°LL  0%'%BL'2  O%6°l5%'6L %STlZ  666'98L'Y 19605261 1390n8 32IA¥3S TYNOILYINGI TVIOL
606’28 62%' 0% %0°9 6%6'22 08%'28€ %5°S 0%6'61L 0%S°29¢ JONVISISSY :N3Onis Il
86°202°0%  816°912°12 XE'LL 8SY'L9L‘Z  099°SS0'6L %0°82  650°.9L°% 10888 YL vioLsns
212i600'L  %29°1ES %E°1L 9£07%S | g8SILLy,  %67L2  9LLIv0L, 2LYy'sLs, uoijeanp3 butnuijuo) g
991°€92°68 62°S89'02 %E°LL  22yl0l'?  28°Li68L %0°82  €88'290°%  686°9LS'YL UO133NJISUL 31PAL) Joy sndwed-up Y
NOILONYISNI °1
(s) (3) (%) (3) (€3] (%) () (3) S3J1A¥3S TVNOILYINA3
WNINN3IS V101 JINVHI V1oL J9NVHD Iviol
. 1101 B T T ceemmemmeeeaeas 13908
15303y 16-0661 1S3n03Y¥ 06-6861 68-8861

VNVIGNT N¥3HINOS 30 ALIS¥IAINN

1s3no3y INILV¥IdO 16-6861 0 AYVWHNS
I AYVWWNS



Exhibit II-B

Page 3
9-1-88

Ly€°729 12 ov6°LEY 61 @aLsINdIY TVIOL
. 909°T%1°C 18L°80T°¢€ poasenbay eseaxoul [E30]
a8ueyo wea8oxd (000‘LT) 00S°‘18 A3o71oyoLsg ur 99a89q saoa3sel 12
juamasoxdut L3Tienb g1 I9LyL uorjeUIpIOOD LI1BIqT] 0¢
qusmesoxdut £3T1Temb  (Q0‘S 007 EVT 309f01g Kemeges 61
jusmasoxduy £317emb 005 'S9 000°LL yoea1ang 3IIpa1n 81
: a8ueyo wea8oad (Q00‘S) 00Z°9Y seTpnlg TeIaqy] UT 9318sQ S193SER LT
¢/ o98ueyo wea8oxd (QQT‘E 006°LE uemwIan uy 2918sQ 9jeeaneTEROORY 91
a8ueyo weafoad (Q0L°‘E) 009 ‘ #% uotjeOoNpy UT 93189 93BI00SSY 61
quamoaoidut A3T1Tenb 000°‘0% 309(01g eueIpUl UI3YINOS OTIAOISTH 91
quoweaoaduy L3rTenb QO ‘Y 000°00T . Sutuaee] pue Fuiyoes] 103 I33uU’n €1
quemeasoxdut AL3TTenb  000°‘/9 000°9%2 193ua) juamdoTaA’(@ BUBTPUI UIIYInog 71
juewesoxdut L3T1TEMb 006 ‘007 009°'G1Z A31noeg awrl-1Ing 03 swWIl-3Ied 11
juemsaoxdut L3Fyenb 00009 007222 S9ATIRIITU] SS900N§ OTWIPEROY o1
a3ueyo weaBoad (Q00°G9T 001°C1I¢E SursanyN ut 99a3aq e3eaane rOORYg 6
quswoaoxdut A3TTemb  000°0CT 00Z°06¢C ssaursng Jo [ooyos :o:umcouum 8
juemasoixdut £L3fTend 008°861 006°68T ure39y pur 30BIIIV L
6%6°2C 0%6°6T 90UB3STSSY JU9pNlg 9
YLy ze9'Yy sourinsu] £37ense) ¥ 1T S
G68°9S 8L9°€ES S9T3TTIIN Y
941 °%81 846091 sosuadxy ¥ soyyddng TeI8ULY €
mmw”oam 62T ‘80¢€ syTyouaq Jjeas [4
869 ¢SS LTz'osy se3eM B soTIRTES 1
vL'6Ly 61 6ST 6ZE°91 eseq peasnlpy Te3ol
108°1Y 967 °SST uotsuedxy JuBd
796228 afueyo juswyioaus Iotad
. r9seg 03 sjuamysn(py
o%6‘LEY 6T I76°0SC ST oseq 2an3jTpuadxd 68-8861
£10893e) sesealouf saswaioul wall £3130114
198png 16-0661 06-6861

VNVIANI NYEHLOOS J0 ALISYIAINA
. HNINNTIS 16-686T
1SINOAY 15dng TYNOILNLIISNI JO HNINNVY ALINOTHEd
NOLLVONAd A¥VANODASISOd DITEnd VNVIANI

IT XYVHHNS




Exhibit II-B

Page 4
9-1-88

990°21%"'21
62%'50%

2£9°L10°21

920°2sE’Y

8gy’0%2
1€0’sg
£60°%2
8l0°LL

12264
2851
969' L9

9.8'492°€

196762921

2£2°616'2
12v'6l
982°088
958’19
290° 922
048°698
209°29
S0L'5%2

y28'%9L'6

c88°8€1L’ 1
69622

986°SLL"1L

588’92

gL'y
99%'2
2691
692

69798
goL’ol
e vy

9LL'%81L

155°698

£58°9LE
6601
251°921
W'y

- §%5°0S

94599
128'€S
806°¢l

869°25S

18182294
08%'28¢€

102°568°S1L

169°680"Y

H2L' 82
685 ’2s
9¢gg’22
69201

28L°'282
vey' el
8v€'£09

009°620°€

oto‘olg’tl

%8€°866'2
4311
629’ %04
69025
2052
962" 664
§22'€9
264"1€2

929'112'6

0v2°220'L
0%6'61

00£°200°1

88’812

229'Y
9122
8ss’lL
9L

%0%°1S
16€'6
€102y

85’091

2s%'88.

622’'80g
956
926°0%1
92’y
£492°'82
%68'211
288'8
%8021

222’08y

abuey) paidafold

06-6861

196°052°S1
0%5’29¢

10%°888 Y1

€98'998°'¢S

2oL’1ee
LLE‘0g
812°'02
££5°6

8.¢°989
£v0’s2l
SEE‘ 196

250’6162

855°120°L1L

651°062°2
99¢‘21
£02°€95
008°2S
6S2° 969
00%°989
8Ly’ss
£12'612

6681618

saJnj tpuadx3
jabpng aseg
68-8861

295’589

v

25’589

260121

260111

sh2'sLs

SY2'§1Ls

aWooU |
pPa313tJ3sadun

19430

VNVIQNI N¥3HINOS 40 ALIS¥3AINN

S3IONVHI 1390n8 NOILVIINI 321¥d JO NOILVNVIdIX3

I S3YNLIANIAXI

£89°9¢6°6SlL
0%5°29¢

£96'245°S1

0%9'8€0°Y

201182
Le’og
822'02
£€6°6

825989
£40°621
GeE’19%

6¥8°060°€E

S0£°SES 1L

651°062°2
99¢’2L
€02’ €95
008’25
652969
00%°989
8Ly’ 6S
£12°612

yi'gv2’6

$34n3 tpuadx3
pun4 |eJ43U3p
68-8861

1390n8 3svE viOL
JONVLSISSY LN3IANLS

NOILVI4NI 301¥d TVIOL

S3ISNIdX3 ¥ SIIddNS TViIOL

daueJnsu] Ajjense) 3 aJt4 ¥
violans
Jamas °q
Jajep ‘e
sslinn °g
_lvioisns
se9 jednieN °q
A31191432313 e
ABJauz -2
33 S (188U 7|

S3SN3dX3 3 S317ddns "9
SIIIAY3IS TYNOSY¥3d TViOL

wvioLens
S294 pI1llWwaYy 930 jdwy *?
aouednsul yijesy °p
aouednsu] a4ty 9
Al1dndas jetoos °q
43¥3/vvIL ()
4318 (2)
d4¥3d (L)
sweJbolqd IUSWRJLISY B
Siltjauag j4els "2
sabem 3 saiJeies |

S3JIAY?S TVNOS¥3Id °V




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

